
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122383.1

HOUSE BILL 394

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998

INTRODUCED BY

SHERYL M. WILLIAMS

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;

PROVIDING THE BOARD'S BUDGET APPROPRIATION; REPEALING SUNSET

PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  APPROPRIATION.--One hundred eighty-eight

thousand eight hundred dollars ($188,800) is appropriated from

the general fund to the public employee labor relations board

for expenditure in fiscal year 1999 in the following budget

categories.  Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining

at the end of fiscal year 1999 shall revert to the general

fund.  Figures are in thousands of dollars:

Personal services 78.0

Employee benefits 37.8

Travel 6.9



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122383.1

Maintenance/Repairs 1.1

Supplies/Materials 3.0

Contractual services 27.5

Operating costs 34.5

Capital outlay 0.0

Out-of-state travel 0.0

Operating transfers out 0.0

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 188.8

Authorized FTE: 2.00 Permanent

The public employee labor relations board may request

transfers from the employee benefits, travel, maintenance and

repairs, supplies and materials, contractual services or

operating costs category to any other category.

Section 2.  REPEAL.--Laws 1992, Chapter 9, Section 30 is

repealed.

Section 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 1998.

- 2 -



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122383.1

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION, 1998

February 5, 1998

Mr. Speaker:

Your LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 394

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Sheryl M. Williams, Chairman



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
SECOND SESSION, 1998

Page 4

.122383.1

Adopted                        Not Adopted                         

(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date                

The roll call vote was  5  For  0  Against

Yes: 5

Excused: Macko, Marquardt, Roberts

Absent: None

G:\BILLTEXT\BILLW_98\H0394


	HB 394
	HLAC

