1	HOUSE BILL 394		
2	43rd Legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998		
3	INTRODUCED BY		
4	SHERYL M WILLIAMS		
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10	AN ACT		
11	RELATING TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;		
12	PROVIDING THE BOARD'S BUDGET APPROPRIATION; REPEALING SUNSET		
13	PROVI SI ONS.		
14			
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:		
16	Section 1. APPROPRIATION One hundred eighty-eight		
17	thousand eight hundred dollars (\$188,800) is appropriated from		
18	the general fund to the public employee labor relations board		
19	for expenditure in fiscal year 1999 in the following budget		
20	categories. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining		
21	at the end of fiscal year 1999 shall revert to the general		
22	fund. Figures are in thousands of d	lollars:	
23	Personal services	78. 0	
24	Employee benefits	37. 8	
25	Travel	6. 9	

. 122383. 1

Maintenance/Repairs	1. 1
Supplies/Materials	3. 0
Contractual services	27. 5
Operating costs	34. 5
Capital outlay	0.0
Out-of-state travel	0.0
Operating transfers out	0. 0
TOTAL APPROPRIATION	188. 8

Authorized FTE:

2.00 Permanent

The public employee labor relations board may request transfers from the employee benefits, travel, maintenance and repairs, supplies and materials, contractual services or operating costs category to any other category.

Section 2. REPEAL. -- Laws 1992, Chapter 9, Section 30 is repealed.

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. -- The effective date of the provisions of this act is July 1, 1998.

- 2 -

## 

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 1998

February 5, 1998

Mr. Speaker:

Your **LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

### **HOUSE BILL 394**

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, and thence referred to the **APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.** 

Respectfully submitted,

Sheryl M Williams, Chairman

# Underscored material = new [bracketed naterial] = delete

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 1998

SECOND SESSION, 1998 Page 4 Adopted \_\_\_\_\_ Not Adopted \_\_\_\_ (Chi ef Clerk) (Chi ef Clerk) Date \_\_\_\_\_ The roll call vote was 5 For 0 Against Yes: Macko, Marquardt, Roberts Excused: Absent: None 

G: \BILLTEXT\BILLW\_98\H0394